electricity price was set to €75 per MWh. In the future, the electricity prices will deviate from
the ones used in this research. The results of the sensitivity analysis on the electricity price are
presented in Figure 4.11a and 4.11b.
The results demonstrate that electricity pricing has a significant impact on both the EC ratio
and NPV. A 15% increase in the mean electricity price favors an all-electric wind farm without
hydrogen production, whereas a reduction in electricity prices creates a favorable environment
for integrating considerable electrolyzer capacity.

(a) (b)

Figure 4.11: Results of the sensitivity analysis on the mean electricity price. Figure (a) presents the NPV for
a scenario with a 15% decline in electricity price, and figure (b) shows the NPV for a scenario with a cost of
electricity that is 15% higher.

4.3.8 Summary of sensitivity analyses

The outcome of the sensitivity analyses is summarized in Table 4.4. The displayed changes in
EC ratio and NPV are relative to the baseline case scenario. Key parameters that influence
the EC ratio are the electrolyzer efficiency, the electricity price, and the hydrogen price.

Table 4.4: Summary of the sensitivity analyses.

Parameter Offset Optimal
EC ratio

Change in
EC ratio

Maximum
NPV

Change in
NPV

baseline case ± 0% 720/280 - 261M -
Farm capacity – 15% 610/240 ± 0.0% 107M – 59.0%

+15% 830/320 ± 0.0% 435M +66.7%
Farm costs – 15% 720/280 ± 0.0% 700M +168.2%

+15% 720/280 ± 0.0% -178M – 168.2%
Electrolyzer costs – 15% 740/260 +10.6% 455M +74.3%

+15% 170/830 – 92.0% 104M – 60.2%
Stack lifetime – 15% 470/530 – 65.5% 199M – 23.8%

+15% 560/440 – 50.5% 311M +19.2%
Electrolyzer efficiency – 15% 0/1000 – 100.0% 76M – 70.9%

+15% 920/80 +347.2% 979M +275.1%
Hydrogen price – 15% 0/1000 – 100.0% 76M – 70.9%

+15% 930/70 +416.7% 1.08B +313.8%
Electricity price – 15% 750/250 +16.7% 168M – 35.6%

+15% 0/1000 – 100.0% 630M +141.4%

Master of Science Thesis L.M. Bouma

52 4.4. SCENARIO ANALYSIS

4.4 Scenario analysis

In the previous section, sensitivity analyses were performed on several system parameters. As
presented in Table 4.4, many of the parameters have a significant impact on both the optimal
NPV and its corresponding EC ratio of the system. The parameters that were discussed for
sensitivity will, in reality, deviate simultaneously rather than individually. In this section, the
optimal NPV and its corresponding EC ratio are visualized as a function of the hydrogen price
for different scenarios.

4.4.1 Scenario definitions